# PROCEEDINGS OF JOINT CONVENTION.

## SIXTH SESSION-November 21, 1879.

The Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis convened in Sixth Joint Convention for the year 1879–1880, in the Council Chamber, on Friday evening, November 21st, A. D. 1879, at half-past seven o'clock, pursuant to recess taken [see page 678, *ante*], and in compliance with the following call:

#### To the Hon. John Caven, Mayor of Indianapolis:

We, the undersigned, Aldermen and Councilmen of the City of Indianapolis, request your Honor to call a meeting or Joint Convention of the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of said city, for to-morrow evening, at half-past seven o'clock.

> H. Seibert, John Newmann, H. E. Drew, T. E. Chandler, W. F. Piel, D. W. Grubbs, D. Mussmann, C. F. Rooker, J. H. Sheppard, F. J. VanVorhis, F. W. Hamilton, Jas. T. Dowling, John O'Conner.

#### November 20, 1879.

To the Members of the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis:

Gentlemen: — You are hereby notified to attend a Joint Convention of the Common Council and Board of Aldermen, to be held this (Friday) evening, November 21st, 1879, at seven and one-half o'clock, for the purpose of electing a Clerk for Committees of the Common Council and Board of Aldermen.

Respectfully,

J. CAVEN, President Joint Convention.

PRESENT-His Honor, Mayor Caven, President of the Joint Convention, in the chair, and Aldermen Chandler, Grubbs, Seibert, and Councilmen Hamilton, Rooker, and VanVorhis-7.

ABSENT—Aldermen Coburn, Drew, Layman, Musssman, Newman, Piel, President Ridenour, and Councilmen Bermann, Bieler, Brown, Bryce, Carey, Dowling, Downey, Harmening, Kahn, King, Lamb, Morrison, McGinty, McKay, O'Connor, Pearson, Prier, Sheppard, Shilling, Tucker, Wiese, and Wood—29.

sig. 63.

## Journal of Joint Convention.

Sixth Sessio

There being no quorum, on motion by Alderman Chandler, a recess was taken until Monday evening, December 1st, 1879, at half-past seven o'clock.

## JOHN CAVEN, Mayor,

President of Joint Convention.

Attest: Jos. T. MAGNER, City Clerk,

Secretary of Joint Convention.

680